
 

 FCR 7 
 
Office of the President 
December 7, 2010 
 
 
 
Members, Board of Trustees: 
 

CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION REPORT 
 
Recommendation:  that the Board of Trustees accept the capital construction report for the three 
months ending September 30, 2010.  This report refers only to projects that had activity within this 
quarter. 
 
Background:  Under House Bill 622 enacted by the 1982 Kentucky General Assembly, the University 
of Kentucky is authorized to enter into architectural, engineering, and related consultant contracts for 
the purpose of accomplishing capital construction at the University. 
 
For the period July 1, 2010 thru September 30, 2010: 
 
There was one new contract this quarter: 
 
Project 2307.0  Renovate Nursing Building  
                                    Messer Construction Co., $1,298,000 (Construction) 
 
One contract was completed this quarter: 
 
Project 2286.1  Renovate/Expand the Center for Applied Energy Research 
   Denham Blythe Co., $1,304,875   
 
One amendment as follows: 
 
Project 2307.0  Renovate Nursing Building 

- Provide design services for the removal of the existing open exterior stair 
on the third floor exterior patio of the College of Nursing Building and for 
renovation of the first floor public restrooms. (+) $18,500 

 
Thirty four change orders greater than $25,000 were as follows: 
 
Project 2234.0  Expand & Upgrade Livestock Disease Diagnostic Lab 

- Provide for changes needed to address the issue of excessive moisture in 
the soil around necropsy (+) $40,187 

- Provide for installation of a base coat of asphalt in additional areas onsite 
that were not initially included (+) $32,794 

- Provide coatings consistent with UK compliance standards for animal 
disinfection (+) $226,148 



 

Project 2235.0  Construct Biological Pharmaceutical Complex Building 
- Provide additional bracing of pipe supports in the Utility Tunnel necessary 

for operation of the beam rollers (+) $112,261 
Project 2239.0  Construct Patient Care Facility 

- Provide for installation of a check valve in the bypass line between the hot 
water supply and the return at each of the units (+) $52,938 

-  Furnish and install snubbers on the transformers that serve the two fire 
pumps  (+) $129,334 

- Provide for an added panel, transformer and fused disconnect in the 
parking garage (+) $26,160 

- Provide for drainage of hot water system to relocate 15 valves of varying 
sizes (+) $34,092 

- Provide for relocation of various sanitary, waste and vent lines above high 
voltage gear (+) $47,988 

- Provide for revision of lobby design to accommodate design of the Main 
Donor Wall (+) $59,470 

- Provide for revision and expansion of the Rose Street Plaza landscaping 
(+) $60,950 

- Furnish and install automatic dampers and their controls for the atrium 
smoke exhaust fans (+) $29,068 

- Provide Icynene spray foam for fire protection in all pockets more than 12 
inches in depth (+) $58,718 

- Re-route storm pipe in the ground lobby floor area including a portion of 
the underground piping (+) 36,213 

- Provide labor and material to revise four steel reinforced concrete fan bases 
and provide four additional bases as well (+) $48,310 

- Revise the lobby rotunda lighting to include 25 additional fixtures and a 
remote control system (+) $182,106 

- Provide for a fabric change on the 6th and 7th floor Mechoshades to 
enhance function and durability (+) $27,185 

- Furnish and install of a lobby water feature to include the water feature, 
supporting electrical and pumping systems and control systems 
 (+) $80,283 

- Provide for installation of conduit and cabling to accommodate nurse call 
device quantity and location changes (+) $284,907 

- Furnish and install 128 Marlite artwork panels and wall protection to 
accommodate the artwork for patient rooms (+) $313,636 

- Furnish and install additional trapeze hangers for life safety and emergency 
(+) $26,145 

- Provide materials necessary to protect the lobby stone floor during 
construction (+) $68,306 

- Furnish and install 120 V power connections required for twenty-four PTZ 
cameras (+) $88,510 

- Provide additional work in the laboratory required to complete the 
connections between the east connectors (+) $57,683 

- Provide 2 additional sets of filters for the Air Handling Units (+) $76,752 
- Furnish and install electrical conduit and wiring associated with additional 

electrical and data outlets throughout the 6th and 7th floor to accommodate 
equipment (+) $313,198 



 

Project 2239.7  Construct Patient Care Facility (Pavilion A, OR Suites and Support) 
- Construct a full scale mock-up of select O.R. spaces for owner review and 

testing of equipment locations (+) $29,377 
Project 2297.1  Digital Village Building 2 

- Provide wireless access points to provide adequate networking capability 
within the building (+) $31,228 

- Provide the access control system required to properly manage the 
electronic locks as well as provide stand alone battery operated locks in all 
offices and public spaces (+) 75,530 

- Install new manholes for the building and vault pumped discharge  
(+) $44,806 

- Provide resurfacing and repairing for the existing parking lot around the 
new utility vault west of the Digital Village (+) $43,679 

Project 2303.0  Construct Children’s Garden at the Arboretum 
- Add the Quilt Fountain and the paving, drainage, pump/filter system, 

plumbing and electrical work associated with the feature (+) $95,640 
Project 2311.0  Renovate Parking Structure # 3 – Hospital 

- Provide crack repair on levels 5 and 6, pothole repair on 1st ramp, 
membrane placement on 5th level and complete full depth repair 
(+) $68,970 

- Repair issues found during renovations.  Provide materials and labor for 
additional leveling surface on 5th and 6th floors, replace roof scuppers and 
downspout, repair roof at two stair towers (+) $45,460 

Project 2314.0  Upgrade, Renovate, Improve or Expand Research Labs (Fit-up 4th and 5th Floor 
   COP) 
   -     Assign MultiVista a subcontract under Messer to provide construction  
         documentation including photo sets with progression, detailed sets, and a 
         pre-construction survey.  (+) $25,705 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Action taken:  Approved  Disapproved  Other     ________________________ 






































































	FCR 7

