
 

 FCR 10 
 
Office of the President 
February 22, 2011 
 
 
 
Members, Board of Trustees: 
 

CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION REPORT 
 
Recommendation:  that the Capital Construction Report for the three months ending  
December 31, 2010 be accepted.  This Report refers only to projects that had activity within this 
quarter. 
 
Background:  Under House Bill 622 enacted by the 1982 Kentucky General Assembly, the University 
is authorized to enter into architectural, engineering, and related consultant contracts for the purpose 
of accomplishing capital construction at the University of Kentucky. 
 
For the period October 1, 2010 thru December 31, 2010: 
 
There were five new contracts this quarter: 
 
Project 2310.0  Renovate 4-H Camps  
                                    Churchill McGee LLC, $299,000 - Camp Cumberland     (Construction) 
   Lewis Brothers, Inc., $174,600 - Camp Feltner     (Construction) 
   DH Lawson Construction, $249,937 - Camp Redwood     (Construction) 
   Lanham Brothers, Inc., $364,285 - Camp Dawson Springs     (Construction) 
Project 2317.1  Renovate Old Pharmacy Bldg. for Biology (Multi-Disciplinary Sciences Bldg.) 
   Stengel-Hill Architecture, $250,000     (Design) 
 
Six contracts were completed this quarter: 
 
Project 2235.0  Construct Biological Pharmaceutical Complex Bldg. 
   Messer Construction Co., $113,526,766 
Project 2277.3  Replace Emergency Generators & Fire Pump – UK Good Samaritan Hospital 
   Messer Construction Co., $1,599,513 
Project 2296.1  Repair, Upgrade, Improve Bldg. Systems – Hospital (Elevators Upgrade for 

KY Clinic) 
 Oracle Elevators, $846,162 
Project 2302.0 Upgrade, Renovate, Improve or Expand Research Labs (Renovate Research 

Labs in Chemistry-Physics Bldg.) 
 Denham Blythe Co., $1,401,572 
Project 2307.0  Renovate Nursing Bldg.  

Messer Construction Co. $1,339,349 
Project 2311.0  Renovate Parking Structure # 3 – Hospital 
 Schnell Contractors, $404,899 



 

 
One amendment as follows: 
 
Project 2313.01  Renovate 4th Floor Sanders-Brown Center on Aging 

- Provide additional design and construction administration services 
associated with LEED certification (+) $28,000 

 
Twenty Eight change orders greater than $25,000 were as follows: 
 
Project 2239.0  Construct Patient Care Facility 

- Provide additional supervision needed due to weather delays impacting the 
construction of the lobby and delaying the tower envelope (+) $161,355 

- Provide digital security cameras for the Helipad to tie into the new security 
monitoring system (+) $30,566 

- Provide and install the required infrastructure, finishes and equipment for a 
first floor food kiosk (+) $54,866 

- Provide and install ductwork, piping and associated controls to heat and 
cool the dining area next to the first floor lobby (+) $87,055 

- Provide for reinforcement of the underside of the existing Children’s 
Hospital bridge; this was scope originally missed (+) $87,829 

- Provide overtime for drywall installation to maintain project schedule     
(+) $85,357 

- Revise the conduit path to the ICU workstation as required for 
coordination with other trades  (+) $57,559 

- Furnish and install 52 smoke detectors on each side of rated doors with 
door hold opens as required by code (+) $57,819 

- Provide for installation of 20 gravity dampers to serve as backdraft 
dampers for rooftop fans (+) $37,616 

- Provide patch cables in 128 rooms to support precautionary signage 
selected by hospital (+) 28,015 

- Provide full depth replacement of the existing damaged pavement along 
Rose Street from Hospital Drive to the Limestone St. intersection            
(+) $51,847 

- Provide for revision of nurse call and furniture systems power and data 
locations resulting from furniture systems selected by hospital  (+) $87,125 

- Provide temporary installation of 23 AV strobe devices in the construction 
areas adjacent to occupied areas of the new ED (+) $32,304 

- Provide for construction of a frame below the fan coil units in the 14th level 
of the elevator machine rooms, eliminating the ability for someone to walk 
under the units (+) $25,607 

- Provide labor and material necessary to shim casework in 128 patient 
rooms (+) $26,149 

- Provide labor and materials to install seventeen data outlets for lighting 
control interface panels omitted on drawings (+) $48,092 

- Provide power, data and detailed rough-in requirements that were omitted 
on drawings for security devices on the ground through six levels 
(+) $135,267 

- Provide materials and installation necessary to protect lobby stone floor 
during construction (+) $45,037 



 

- Furnish and install six 4 inch conduits on the 6th floor in lieu of the cable 
tray shown on design  (+) $31,970 

- Furnish and install additional power and technology cabling/outlets in the 
ED core area as requested by Hospital (+) $29,094 

- Provide for modification of the data outlet requirements to accommodate 
the wireless access points for Wifi system to assure coverage (+) $31,746 

- Provide for eighteen additional fireman’s phone jacks for elevator control 
rooms  (+) $25,590 

- Delete unnecessary work previously purchased as a result of revisions 
made in the Rose Street Plaza (-) $29,881 

- Provide for color revision of the marble that serves as a base for the ten 
columns in the main lobby (+) $77,023 

- Provide premium time for the electrician to keep the electrical rough-in 
ahead of drywall installation due to change order work (+) 47,480 

- Delete hot water piping insulation for temporary heat on shelled floors 5, 8, 
9, 10, 11 & 12 (-) $27,229 

-     Provide for modifications to 6th and 7th floor door hardware and electronic     
       security hardware as required by building code inspector (+) $54,781 

Project 2306.0  Renovate Third Floor Little Library 
- Provide a new office suite for relocation of the Dean of the College of 

Communications and Information Studies office from the Grehan Bldg.  
(+) $121,335 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Action taken:  Approved  Disapproved  Other __________________________                  











































more than 12-inches in depth.  Change Order # 433, BP # 6, 8/25/10, was approved for an increase of $36,213 to reroute storm pipe in the 
ground floor lobby area including portion the underground piping.  Change Order # 441, BP # 6, 8/30/10, was approved for an increase of 
$48,310 to furnish the labor and material to revise four steel reinforced concrete fan bases, and povide four additional steel reinforced concrete 
fan bases on the fifteenth floor of the facility.  Change Order # 462, BP # 6, 9/13/10, was approved for an increase of $284,907 to install conduit 
and cabling to accommodate nurse call device quantity and location changes per approved Hill Rom drawings.  Change Order # 465, BP # 6, 
9/14/10, was approved for an increase of $313,636 to furnish and install 128 Marlite artwork panels and Korogard wall protection with related trim 
on inpatient room walls at the head of the bed to accommodate the final selection of the artwork for patient rooms.  Change Order # 467, BP # 6, 
9/15/10, was approved for an increase of $26,145 to furnish and install additional trapeze hangers for life safety and emergency.  Change Order 
# 475, BP # 6, 9/15/10, was approved for an increase of $88,510 to furnish and install additional 120V power connections

required for twenty-for PTZ cameras.  Change Order # 477, BP # 6, 9/17/10, was approved for an increase of $57,683 to provide additional work 
in the laboratory required to complete the connections between the east connector and to maintain and enhance operations of the Critical Care 
6th floor laboratory.  Change Order # 481, BP # 6, 9/22/10, was approved for an increase of $76,752 to provide 2 additional sets of filters for 
AHU's that were not purchased with the equipment or from the HVAC contractor.  Change Order # 485, BP # 6, 9/28/10, was approved for 
$313,198 to furnish and install electrical conduit and wiring associated with additional electrical  and data outlets throughout  the 6th & 7th floors.

Construct Patient Care Facility Change Orders greater than $25,000 Cont....                                                                                              

Change Order # 363, BP # 6, 7/6/10, was approved for an increase of $26,160 to add panel, transformer and fused disconnect in the parking 
garage to support lighting and receptacles in the bridge lobby.  Change Order # 380, BP # 6, 7/27/10, was approved for an increase of $34,092 
to drain heating hot water system, and relocate 15 valves of varying sizes.  This will facilitate requirement of fewer outages and disrupstions to 
patient care in future phases of construction.  Change Order # 404, BP # 6, 8/6/10, was approved for an increase of $47,988 to relocate various 
sanitary, waste, and vent lines that are above high voltage gear on the fourth floor, and place pans under any lines that cannot be moved in order 
to eliminate the threat to electrical gear below.  Change Order # 405, BP # 6, 8/6/10, was approved for an increase of $59,470 to revise lobby 
design to accommodate design of the Main Donor Wall.  The design of the Donor Wall was not available when the project was bid.  Change 
Order # 413, BP # 6, 8/11/10, was approved for an increase of $60,950 to revise the Rose Street Plaza landscaping to include additional 
subsoil, planting medium, and plants as required to expand the landscaping plan.  Change Order # 416, BP # 6, 8/11/10, was approved for an 
increase of $29,068 to furnish and install automatic dampers and their controls for the atrium smoke exhaust fans.   Change Order # 426, BP # 
6, 8/18/10, was approved for an increase of $58,718 to provide Icynene spray foam for fire protection in all pockets

Change Order #461, BP # 6, 10/18/10, was approved for an increase of $30,566 to replace the existing analog security cameras for the int
Helipad with digital cameras so that they will tie into the new security monitoring system. Change Order # 500, BP # 6, 10/1/10, was 
approved for an increase of $54,866 to furnish and install the required infrastructure, finishes and equipment to activate a food kiosk 
on the first floor.  Change Order # 505 BP # 6, 10/11/10, was approved for an increase of $87,055 to provide additional labor and
material to furnish and install ductwork, heating water piping and associated controls to heat and cool the dining area adjacent to first 
floor lobby.  Change Order # 509, BP # 6, 10/12/10, was approved for an increase of $87,829 to furnish the labor and materials to
reinforce the underside of the existing Children's Hospital bridge. Change Order # 512 BP # 6, 10/12/10, was approved for an increase

conduit and wiring for elevator control rooms.  Change Order # 574 , BP # 6, 11/10/10, was approved for a decrease of $29,881 to delete 

hardware and electronic security hardware as required by building code inspector
Change Order # 617 , BP # 6, 12/17/10, was approved for an increase of $54,781 to provide for modifications to 6th and 7th floor door

unnecessary work previously purchased as a result of revisions made in the Rose Street Plaza.  Change Order # 585 , BP # 6, 11/24/10, 
was approved for an increase of $77,023 to provide for color revision of the marble that serves as a base for the ten columns in the 
main lobby.  Change Order # 601 , BP # 6, 12/14/10, was approved for an increase of $47,480 to provide premium time for the elect-
rician to keep the electrical rough-in ahead of drywall installation due to change order work.  Change Order # 604, BP # 6, 12/14/10
was approved for a decrease of $27,229 to delete hot water piping insulation for temporary heat on shelled floors 5, 8, 9, 10, 11 & 12.

reinforce the underside of the existing Children s Hospital bridge.  Change Order # 512 BP # 6, 10/12/10, was approved for an increase 
of $85,357 to fund overtime costs for drywall installation on the 6th and 7th floors to maintain project schedule.  Change Order # 516,
BP # 6, 10/18/10, was approved for an increase of $57,559 to revise the conduit path to the ICU workstation from via columns to via 
under-floor poke-thrus in eight locations.  Change Order # 517, BP # 6, 10/18/10, was approved for an increase of $57,819 to furnish 

required by the Fire Marshall.  Change Order #518, BP # 6, 10/19/10, was approved for an increase of $37,616 to install 20 gravity 
dampers to serve as backdraft dampers for roof top fans.  Change Order # 522 BP # 6, 10/26/10, was approved for an increase of 
$28,015 to provide properly terminated patch cables between room boards and precautionary signs in 128 rooms on the 6th and 7th
floors due to selection of signage.  Change Order # 526, BP # 6, 10/26/10, was approved for an increase of $51,847 to provide full depth

and install 52 smoke detectors including one on each side of the rated doors with door hold opens in the Emergency Department as 

replacement of the pavement scheduled for milling (Rose Street up to Limestone Street intersection) due to existing problems in
pavement.  Change Order # 538, BP # 6, 11/1/10, was approved for an increase of $87,125 to revise nurse call device locations and 
modify power and data locations in furniture systems on the sixth and seventh floors to accommodate the nurse call and furniture
systems selected.  Change Order # 542, BP # 6, 10/28/10 was approved for an increase of $32,304 to provide temporary installation of 
23 AV strobe devices in the construction areas adjacent to the areas of the ED that are occupied as requested by the State Inspector.
Change Order #544, BP # 6, 11/1/10, was approved for an increase of $25,607 to build a frame below fan coil units in the 14th level 
elevator machine rooms to eliminate the ability for someone to walk under the units as requested by the Elevator Inspector.
Change Order # 546 , BP # 6, 10/28/10, was approved for an increase of $26,149 to furnish labor and material to shim casework to align
curtain wall and precast panels in 128 patient rooms.   Change Order # 551 , BP # 6, 11/2/10, was approved for an increase of $48,092 
to furnish the labor and materials to install seventeen data outlets for lighting control interface panels.  Change Order # 561, BP # 6,

increase of $31,746 to modify the type-C data outlet requirements on 6th and 7th floors for 802.11 wireless access points.  Change 
Order # 573, BP # 6, 11/11/10 was approved for an increase of $25,590 to add eighteen additional fireman's phone jacks and associated 

11/5/10, was approved for an increase of $135,267 to provide power, data and detailed rough-in requirements for security devices on 
the ground through six levels.  Change Order # 566 , BP # 6, 11/12/10, was approved for an increase of $45,037 to furnish and install 
materials necessary to protect lobby stone floor during the construction process.  Change Order # 567 , BP # 6, 11/10/10, was

due to space constraints.  Change Order # 569 , BP # 6, 11/12/10, was approved for an increase of $29,094 to furnish and install 
additional power and technology cabling/outlets in the ED core area.    Change Order # 572 , BP # 6, 11/12/10 was approved for an

approved for an increase of $31,970 to furnish and install six 4 inch conduits on the 6th floor in lieu of the cable tray shown on design

hardware and electronic security hardware as required by building code inspector.
11




























	FCR 10

